SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 752

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas is pleased to celebrate the dedication of an Official Texas Historical Marker at Robert E. Lee High School on April 27, 2013; and

at Robert E. Lee High School on April 27, 2013; and
WHEREAS, The dedication ceremony for this distinct honor
is being hosted by the Baytown Historical Preservation
Association, the Harris County Historical Commission, and the
Goose Creek Consolidated Independent School District; and

Goose Creek Consolidated Independent School District; and WHEREAS, Often referred to as "Baytown Lee," this venerable institution was founded in 1928 and is particularly noteworthy for its siting on the banks of Goose Creek and for its elegant architectural facade; and

WHEREAS, Robert E. Lee High School in Baytown is also known for its long history of academic excellence, and the school has produced numerous Advanced Placement Scholars; and

WHEREAS, This exceptional school is a long-standing source of heartfelt pride in the city of Baytown, and it is indeed worthy of recognition as a historic building and as a revered institution with deep roots in the community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 83rd Legislature, hereby commend all those who have worked to achieve the designation of Robert E. Lee High School in Baytown as a state historical site and extend to all best wishes for a memorable dedication ceremony for the school's Official Texas Historical Marker; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared as a memento of this special occasion.

Garcia

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on April 24, 2013.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate